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ATTITUDES ABOUT CURRENT SOCIAL SECURITY
AND MEDICARE BENEFIT LEVELS

Confidence about having enough money to live comfortably in retirement continued to increase this year
for retirees and remained high among workers. Is worker and retiree confidence about the sustainability
of the benefit levels of social insurance programs like Social Security and Medicare high as well? To
what extent are workers planning to rely on Social Security in retirement, and how does that compare
with the experience of current retirees?

Confidence in Current Social Security Benefit Levels

The 26" annual Retirement Confidence Survey (RCS) shows that 10 percent of workers are very
confident and 29 percent are somewhat confident that the Social Security system will continue to provide
benefits of at least equal value to the benefits received by retirees today, levels statistically unchanged
with those in the 2015 RCS. However, a third (32 percent) of workers are not at all confident that future
Social Security benefits will match or exceed the value of today’s benefits (Figure 1).

Figure 1

Worker Confidence in Social Security

How confident are you that the Social Security system will continue to provide benefits of at least
equal value to the benefits received by retirees today? (2016 Workers n=1,000)
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Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates, 1993-2016 Retirement Confidence Surveys.

Confidence that Social Security will continue to provide benefits that are at least equal to today’s value is
higher among workers ages 55 and older than among younger workers. Seventeen percent of retirees say
they are very confident about the future value of Social Security benefits (Figure 2).
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Figure 2

Retiree Confidence in Social Security

How confident are you that the Social Security system will continue to provide benefits of at least
equal value to the benefits received by retirees today? (2016 Retirees n=505)
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Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates, 1993-2016 Retirement Confidence Surveys.

Social Security as a Source of Income in Retirement

Today’s workers are almost half as likely to expect Social Security to be a major source of income in
retirement (35 percent) as today’s retirees are to report that Social Security is currently a major source of
income (62 percent) (Figure 3 and 4).

Figure 3

Social Security as a Source of Income
in Retirement Among Workers

Do you expect the following will be a major source of income, a minor source of income, or not a
source of income in your (and your spouse’s) retirement? (2016 Workers planning to retire n=942)
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Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates, 1991-2016 Retirement Confidence Surveys.

2016 Retirement Confidence Survey, Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates.
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Figure 4

Social Security as a Source of Income
in Retirement Among Retirees

Is the following a major source of income, a minor source of income, or not a source of income in
your (and your spouse’s) retirement? (2016 Retirees n=505)

Social Security

=== Major Source == Minor Source == Not a Source ‘
71%
. 68% . ssog 67% cov 68% 68% 68% 69% 70%
A 65%
B%_ GT 62% a—o—s == K % 63% 62%
- ST IN60% 59% 59% 59%
\ 56% cn0 o ™ 56% 559 - —o
— 54% SN - J
-~
37% 37%
320 34% .\ ,. 3% 35%
9
29% 3:/0_ TN 29% 29%, ~ -!\27% ., 28% 27% 27% 29%
21% 2% 21%,1\ 23%, B-N B2 A 23% 23% 3% g
- -y Y * w--w
11% 10%
1:/\ 7% 7% gy 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% o 8% » 8% 8% o . 8% o
b Nty /\‘_‘,. —

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates, 1991-2016 Retirement Confidence Surveys.

Workers are also less likely to expect Social Security will provide them with a source of income in
retirement (84 percent) than retirees are to indicate they have Social Security income (91 percent).

Confidence in Current Medicare Benefit Levels
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Worker Confidence in Medicare Benefits

How confident are you that the Medicare system will continue to provide benefits of at least equal current Medicare
value to the benefits received by retirees today? (2016 Workers n=1,000) benefit levels. Eleven
M Very Confident M Somewhat Confident Not Too Confident Not At All Confident  Don't Know/Refused percent Of WOI‘kerS are
—_— e very confident that
- 26% 26% ) the Medicare system

will continue to
provide benefits of at
least equal value to
the benefits received
by retirees today,
while 33 percent are
somewhat confident.
Most workers are

35% 22

40%

3% 9 3% 3%
Yearly g 1% oy 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% S
Changen S -m - _—— o - = m _ = pessimistic, as 55 per-
Very -1% 1% 29, 29, 29, 1% 1% H
Confident 2 % 2% cent are not confident

in the future value of
Medicare benefits
(Figure 5).

Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates, 1993-2016 Retirement Confidence Surveys.
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2016 Retirement Confidence Survey, Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates.
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Worker confidence about the future value of Medicare benefits is higher among those ages 55 and older,
even slightly higher than confidence in Medicare benefits among current retirees. Just 15 percent of
retirees are very confident in the value of the future benefits paid by Medicare, while 20 percent report
they are not at all confident (Figure 6).

Figure 6

Retiree Confidence in Medicare Benefits

How confident are you that the Medicare system will continue to provide benefits of at least equal
value to the benefits received by retirees today? (2016 Retirees n=505)
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Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates, 1993-2016 Retirement Confidence Surveys.
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2016 Retirement Confidence Survey, Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald & Associates.




